TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|--------------------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type |
|---------------|----------|----------------|-----------------------|
| Comerica Bank | | 06/21/2006 | CORPORATION: MICHIGAN |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | Winery Exchange, Inc. | |
|-----------------|------------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 35 Leveroni Court, Suite 100 | |
| City: | Novato | |
| State/Country: | CALIFORNIA | |
| Postal Code: | 94949 | |
| Entity Type: | CORPORATION: CALIFORNIA | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark |
|----------------------|---------|---------------|
| Registration Number: | 2994340 | KANGA RESERVE |
| Registration Number: | 3101476 | MARQ |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (415)983-1200

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 415-983-1274

sftrademarks@pillsburylaw.com Email:

Correspondent Name: Robert B. Burlingame

Address Line 1: P.O. Box 7880

Address Line 2: Calendar/Docketing Dept.

Address Line 4: San Francisco, CALIFORNIA 94120-7880

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 063914/0000003/JMS/RBB |
|-------------------------|------------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Robert B. Burlingame |
| Signature: | /Robert B. Burlingame/ |
| | TRADEMARK |

TRADEMARK

REEL: 003340 FRAME: 0214

900052137

| Date: | 06/28/2006 |
|-------|------------|
| | |

Total Attachments: 2

source=Release of Security Interest - Winery Exchange_Page_1#page1.tif source=Release of Security Interest - Winery Exchange 2#page1.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 003340 FRAME: 0215

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN SPECIFIED TRADEMARKS

Reference is made to that certain Loan and Security Agreement, dated as of April 4, 2004 (the "Loan Agreement"), and the related Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of March 30, 2004 (the "IP Agreement"), both between **Winery Exchange, Inc.**, a California corporation with an address at 35 Leveroni Court, Suite 100, Novato, CA 94949 (the "Grantor") and **Comerica Bank**, a Michigan banking corporation with an address at 2321 Rosecrans Ave., Suite 5000, El Segundo, CA 90245 (the "Secured Party").

The Secured Party hereby acknowledges and confirms that, pursuant to Section 6.11(e) of the Loan Agreement, the Secured Party's security interest in and to the trademarks and the applications and registrations identified in Schedule A hereto, together with the goodwill symbolized thereby, (the "Released Marks") is terminated effective as of the date set forth below.

The Secured Party releases and reconveys to the Grantor, without warranty or recourse, any and all of the Secured Party's right, title, claim and interest in and to the Released Marks. The Secured Party hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner for Trademarks and any other applicable government officer to record this termination and release, including but not limited to recording the termination and release of the Secured Party's security interest in the Released Marks.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Secured Party has caused this termination to be duly executed and agreed to as of the date set forth below.

Date: June 21, 2006

COMERICA BANK

By:

Name

Title:

First Uso Product

SCHEDULE A To Release of Security Interest in Specified Trademarks

- 1. KANGA RESERVE U.S. Federal Registration No. 2994340
- 2. MARQ U.S. Federal Registration No. 3101476

2

700478580v1

RECORDED: 06/28/2006

TRADEMARK REEL: 003340 FRAME: 0217